Resolution authorizing the Board of Public Works to approve and accept a Temporary Construction Easement and Permanent Storm Sewer Utility Easement and Fee Title for a portion of El Camino Real Drive from Vista Del Rio Homeowners and Homeowner's Association for the Construction of a Storm Sewer Conveyance System.

## AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Storm Sewer Conveyance System in the Vista Del Rio Subdivision has failed with huge erosion issues; and

WHEREAS, the Storm Sewer Conveyance System is owned by the Vista Del Rio Homeowner's Association which discharges on City-owned property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby authorizes the Board of Public Works to approve a Temporary Construction Easement and Permanent Storm Sewer Utility Easement and Fee Title for a portion of El Camino Real Drive from Vista Del Rio Homeowner's Association for the Construction and Maintenance of the Storm Water Conveyance System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all easements temporary and permanent will be acquired free of charge including the portion of El Camino Real Drive.

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse proposes to fix the Storm Sewer Conveyance System and assess the cost back to the property owners that contribute storm water to the system at the expense of the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Director of Engineering & Public Works and Board of Public Works are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on September 12, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin